Adjusted consolidated profit 1 248.4 191.2 29.9 % 42.8 47.2 - 9.4 %
Adjusted earnings per share
(in EUR) 1, 2 2.07 1.62 27.7 % 0.35 0.38 - 7.4 %

Operations

Balance sheet

As indicated 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change

Equity ratio (in %) 40.5 41.5 - 1.0 PP

Leverage 1.5 1.8 - 16.4%

Cash flow, investments and depreciation

In EUR millions 2022 2021 Change Q4/22 Q4/21 Change

Free cash flow 249.2 234.4 6.3% 62.0 61.5 0.9%
Net investments (CapEx) - 60.0 - 45.1 32.9% - 20.3 - 16.6 21.9%
Depreciation and impairment - 349.3 - 197.3 77.1% - 88.6 - 45.9 93.0%

Thereof amortisation of the
mobilcom-debitel trademark - 194.7 0.0 n/a - 49.2 0.0 n/a

Share

In EUR/as indicated 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change

Market value per share 4 20.42 23.27 - 12.2%
Market capitalisation (in EUR millions) 4 2,313 2,980 - 22.4%
Dividend per share 1.68 5 1.57 7.0%

Employees

31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change

Headcount 3,660 3,784 - 3.3%

1 Adjusted for effects from the amortisation of the mobilcom-debitel trademark
2  Basic and diluted.
3  Comprises subscribers of freenet FUNK and freenet FLEX
4  Based on XETRA daily closing price
5  Payment subject to a resolution adopted by the Annual General Meeting.

Customer figures

In ’000s 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change

Postpaid customers 7,273.7 7,178.0 1.3%
App-based tariffs 3 113.1 88.0 28.5%
freenet TV subscribers (RGU) 685.6 796.6 - 13.9%
waipu.tv subscribers 970.0 722.5 34.3%
Number of subscribers (total) 9,042.4 8,785.1 2.9%

Back to contents

For more information on
2022 f inancial  year including
statements from our Executive
Board members,  go to
fn.de/2022fy

http://fn.de/2022fy

Content
To our shareholders
06 2022 Highlights
08 Letter to our shareholders
10 Report of the Supervisory Board
16 freenet share
22 Sustainable action

G roup management
rep or t
24 Business model and organisational structure
26 Corporate strategy and goals
28 Corporate management
32 Economic environment
35 Overview of the course of business
41 Report on opportunities and risks
51 Report on expected developments